

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

NATIONAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

-v-

08 CV 8062 (PGG)

MUTUAL MARINE OFFICE, INC.,
PACIFIC MUTUAL MARINE OFFICE, INC.,
MUTUAL INLAND MARINE OFFICE, INC.,
MUTUAL MARINE OFFICE OF THE MIDWEST, INC.,
UTICA MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,
MERCHANTS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
THE LUMBER MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS,
THE MUTUAL FIRE, MARINE AND INLAND
INSURANCE COMPANY,
ARKWRIGHT BOSTON INSURANCE COMPANY
n/k/a COFACE NORTH AMERICA INSURANCE
COMPANY,
ARKWRIGHT BOSTON MANUFACTURERS
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY n/k/a
COFACE NORTH AMERICA INSURANCE
COMPANY,
NEW YORK MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY
NEW YORK MARINE AND GENERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY,
THE PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Judge Gardephe
Magistrate Gornstein
ECF Case

Defendants.

-----X

**NATIONAL CASUALTY COMPANY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY OR DISMISS,
COMPEL ARBITRATION AND APPOINT AN ARBITRATOR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. MMO's Arbitration Demand Is Deficient Because It Fails To Identify What Is In Dispute And Since The Court, Not The Arbitrators, Determines Whether The Dispute Is Arbitrable, But Cannot Make That Determination In The Absence Of Knowing What Is In Dispute, MMO Should Be Ordered To Produce The Needed Claim Information.	7
A. Prevailing law demonstrates that MMO's arbitration demand is deficient for failing to identify what is in dispute.	7
B. The Court cannot determine whether the alleged dispute comes within the scope of the parties' agreement to arbitrate unless it knows what is in dispute.	10
II. By Sending Its August 12, 2008 Arbitration Demand To Guy Carpenter Now, MMO Can Rectify Its Failure To Serve The Demand In Accordance With The Terms Of The Agreement.	13
III. The Court Should Defer Consideration Of The Umpire Selection Issue Until After It Determines That There Is Something For The Parties To Arbitrate.	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alliance Bernstein Investment Research and Management, Inc. v. Schaffran,</i> 445 F.3d 121, 125 (2d Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communication Workers of America, et al.,</i> 475 U.S. 643, 649 (1986)	10, 11, 15
<i>Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Swiss Reinsurance America Corp.,</i> 246 F.3d 219, 226 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds,</i> 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	11
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Belco Petroleum Corp.,</i> 88 F.3d 129, 135 (2 nd Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Pana-Oro, S.A. v. Johnson Matthey Florida, Inc.</i> , Case No. 85 Civ. 9059, 1986 U.S. Dist. Lexis 29048 *1-2 (S.D.N.Y., Feb. 21, 1986)	8
<i>Progressive Casualty Insurance Company v. C.A. Reaseguradora Nacional de Venezuela</i> , 991 F.2d 42, 46 (2d Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Santos v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,</i> 902 F.2d 1092, 1094 (2d Cir. 1990)	13

New York Cases

<i>Broman v. Stern</i> , 172 A.D.2d 475, 567 N.Y.S.2d 829 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div.) ..	13
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London v. Bellettieri</i> , 19 Misc. 3d 1136A, 862 N.Y.S.2d 813 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008)	13
<i>Electronic & Missile Facilities, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 20 A.D.2d 891, 248 N.Y.S.2d 944 (N.Y. Sup." Ct. App. Div. 1964)	10
<i>J & L Parking Corp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 834 F. Supp. 99, 102 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..	13
<i>Lease Plan Fleet Corp. v. Johnson Transportation, Inc.</i> , 67 Misc. 2d 822, 324 N.Y.S.2d 928 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1971)	9
<i>Nager Electric Co. v. Weisman Construction Corp.</i> , 29 A.D.2d 939, 289 N.Y.S.2d 473 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1968)	10

State v. Cortelle Corp.,
73 Misc. 2d 352, 341 N.Y.S.2d 640 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1972) 13

Unipak Aviation Corp. v. Mantell,
20 Misc. 2d 1078, 196 N.Y.S.2d 126 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1959) 8, 9

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 3 15

9 U.S.C. § 4 15

9 U.S.C. § 5 16
